Charlene Ramont, MPH, Interim Director

Amy Harley, MD, MPH, Co-Health Officer
Meghan Lelonek, MD, Co-Health Officer

WHATCOM COUNTY

Health and Community Services

MEMORANDUM

TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive

FROM: Charlene Ramont, Interim Director

RE: Washington State Health Care Authority — LEAD Program Expansion Services Agreement
Amendment #1

DATE: August 27, 2025

Attached is an interlocal agreement amendment between Whatcom County and Washington State Health
Care Authority (HCA) for your review and signature. This amendment extends the agreement for two years,
increases funding by $1,466,580 from $420,000 for the previous agreement term, and updates the
statement of work and deliverables for the extended term.

The increase in funds will be utilized to support the ongoing operation of the LEAD program. This allocation
will ensure compliance with the contractual scope of work and facilitate the comprehensive collection and
reporting of program data as required under the contract.

Background and Purpose

This agreement provides funding for Whatcom County Health and Community Services to expand the
operational capabilities of its existing Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion/Let Everyone Advance with
Dignity (LEAD) Program.

LEAD provides intensive case management services to individuals recently arrested and/or at high risk of
arrest. LEAD enhances safety, health and equity by building a community-based alternative to arrest and
incarceration for people whose unlawful behavior stems from unmanaged substance use, mental health
challenges, or extreme poverty.

Funding Amount and Source
Funding for this agreement period (07/01/2025 — 06/30/2027) is $1,466,580. These funds are included in
the 2025 budget. Council authorization is required per WCC 3.06.010, as the grant funding added by this
amendment exceeds $40,000.

Please contact Vanessa Martin at 602-501-3595 (VMartin@co.whatcom.wa.us) if you have any questions
or concerns regarding this request.

WHATCOM COUNTY

e B HEALTH AND
509 Girard Street ll COMMUNITY Main Line: (360) 778-6000
Bellingham, WA 98225-4005 SERVICES www.whatcomcounty.us/health


mailto:VMartin@co.whatcom.wa.us

	In 2020, the LEAD model was used as a template to establish pilot site programs in Mason, Snohomish, Thurston, and Whatcom Counties.
	LEAD is a field-based program involving case management and coordination with law enforcement. Contacts with individuals often happen in the field (e.g., someone camping in a park). Rather than law enforcement arresting individuals, the LEAD contracto...
	a. Substance use;
	b. Mental health; and
	c. Behavioral health assessment and treatment.
	a. Community-based organizations;
	b. Local government;
	c. Law enforcement making referrals to the LEAD program;
	d. Prosecutors considering cases involving LEAD participants;
	e. LEAD project managers;
	f. Public health experts; and
	g. Organizations led by and representing individuals with past justice system involvement, and/or civil rights organizations addressing racial and/or disability justice.
	a. Meetings may be scheduled as frequently as necessary to maintain the integrity and operation of LEAD.
	b. As needed, to inform decisions made by the PCG, the LEAD Project Manager shall coordinate and schedule presenters and subject matter experts to address members at LEAD PCG meetings.
	c. Work with PDA and the HCA Contract Manager to determine if an alternate schedule is needed.
	a. Discussions regarding specific program participants at meetings shall be permitted only if the program participant has provided a signed multi-party Release Of Information (ROI) form to LEAD staff or a LEAD OWG or PCG member.
	b. Ensure that the LEAD program is managed to achieve expected outcomes that    are measurable and will be used in the future to evaluate the performance and to ensure accountability for the use of this funding.
	c. The LEAD Project Manager will meet at least monthly with, and provide all meeting agendas, minutes, and pertinent documents to, the HCA Contract Manager.
	d. Provide OWG reports to the HCA Contract Manager via the MFT portal, and in accordance with the due dates, rates and instructions referenced in Section 7, Deliverables Table and Attachment 2, LEAD Operational Work Group Meeting (OWG) Report Template.
	e. Provide PCG reports to the HCA Contract Manager via the MFT portal, and in accordance with the due dates, rates and instructions referenced in Section 7, Deliverables Table and Attachment 3, LEAD Policy Coordinating Group (PCG) Report Template.

